

S.C- 455/2022

Order No. 04 dated, 19.05.2023

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused person, namely, Dipali Pati and E/R of W/A against the accused persons, namely, Durgesh Kr. Pati and Dipankar Pati.

Accused, Dipali Pati is present by filing hazira.

Both the accused persons, namely, Durgesh Kr. Pati and Dipankar Pati have surrendered today.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submits that for cogent reasons, which he explained before the Court, the accused persons could not be present before the Court on the date fixed for appearance. As such, W/A was issued against the accused persons.

A petition has been filed by the Id. Advocate for the accused persons, namely, Durgesh Kr. Pati and Dipankar Pati, who surrendered before the Court today, praying for allowing their prayer for bail and recalling the W/A.

Ld. P.P. Purba Medinipur, is present.

Heard Id. lawyer for the accused persons.

This Court is inclined to allow the prayer for bail on behalf of the above named two accused persons.

As such, this Court directs that both of the accused persons, namely, Durgesh Kr. Pati and Dipankar Pati, may find bail of Rs.2,500/- each, with registered surety, **other than the previous sureties**, subject to the satisfaction of the Id. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Purba Medinipur.

The **Warrant of Arrest (W/A)** as issued against the accused persons, namely, Durgesh Kr. Pati and Dipankar Pati, are hereby **recalled**.

Fix **11.07.2023** for appearance of the accused persons.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Id. C.J.M., Purba Medinipur for information and necessary action.

The Court of Sessions expects compliance of the Order of the Sessions Judge by the C.J.M. on the same day without resorting to any mere technical ground of Cr.R.O., which has been enshrined in Article 21 of the Constitution of India.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/-

Sujasha Mukherji
Sessions Judge
Purba Medinipur.

Sd/-

Sujasha Mukherji
Sessions Judge,
Purba Medinipur.